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2. Bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung

Safety Precautions: 
Remove battery from the toy when not in use. 
Warning: Changes or modifications to this unit not expressly approved by the party 
responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

Care and Maintenance: 
- Always remove batteries from the toy when it is not being used for a long period of time.
- Wipe the toy gently with a clean damp cloth.
- Keep the toy away from direct sunlight and/or direct heat.
- Do not submerge the toy into water that can damage the electronic assemblies.

Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE)
When this appliance is out of use, please remove all batteries and 
dispose of them separately. Bring electrical appliances to the local 
collecting points for waste electrical and electronic equipment. 
Other components can be disposed of in domestic refuse. 

Cautions: 
- Non-rechargeable batteries are not to be recharged.
- Rechargeable batteries are to be removed from the toy before being charged.
- Rechargeable batteries should be charged under adult supervision.
- Different types of batteries or new and used batteries are not to be mixed.
- Only batteries of the same or equivalent type as recommended are to be used.
- Batteries are to be inserted with correct polarity. (+ and –)
- Exhausted batteries are to be removed from the toy.
- The supply terminals are not to be short-circuited.
- Do not mix old and new batteries.
- Do not mix alkaline batteries, standard batteries (carbon-zinc) and rechargeable 
batteries (nickel-cadmium).
Note: 
- Parental guidance is recommended when installing or replacing batteries.
- You are advised to replace the battery as soon as the function becomes impaired.
- Instruction sheet and packaging must be retained since it contains important 
information.
- Users should keep strict accordance with the instruction manual while operation 
the product.
- Under the environment with electrostatic discharge, the sample may malfunction 
and require user to reset the sample. 

For ages 3+
EI-7104d

WARNING: 
CHOKING HAZARD - Small parts. 
Not for Children under 3 years.

ENGLISH

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC rules. Operation is subject to the 
following two conditions:
1)This device may not cause harmful interference, and
2)This device must accept any interference received, including interference that 
may cause undesired operation.
NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a 
Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules.
These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful 
interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can 
radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with 
the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. 
However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular 
installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or 
television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and 
on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the 
following measures:
- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the 
receiver is connected.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help. 

FCC Statements- POKIBOT x 1
1. Delivery Contents

3. Part identification 6. How to play

7. POWER SAVING

4. Battery installation

5. General feature

- Instruction manual x 1

Make sure the power switch is on “OFF” position.

- Use a screwdriver to loosen screw on the 
battery compartment in anti-clockwise.
- Put 1 x “AAA” battery (not included) in the 
battery compartment as per the polarity shown 
inside and tighten the screw in clockwise. (fig.1)

Power Supply  :  
Rating              :  DC 1.5 V / 0.45 W
Batteries          :  1 x 1.5 V "AAA"/LR03 / AM4 / Mignon (not included)

Battery requirement for Pokibot:

Android is a trademark of Google Inc. Google Play is a trademark 
of Google Inc.
Apple, the Apple logo, iPhone, iPad and iPod touch are 
trademarks of Apple Inc.,
registered in the U.S. and other countries. App Store is a service 
mark of Apple Inc.

TIPS
Best & maximum performance can be only obtained by new 
and alkaline batteries.

Remove these 
batteries from the unit 
by pulling up on one 
end of each battery 
positive  by hand.  

DO NOT remove 
or install batteries 
using sharp or 
metal tools.  

WARNING !

2. Precautions and Warnings

- POKIBOT is an interactive robot that can dance, play voice recording & sound effects. 
- POKIBOT reacts to different kinds of inputs: 
•  Sound input such as tap, knock & clap, POKIBOT will react differently depends on the sound pattern received.
•  POKIBOT will convert your input message to a robotic voice and play back.
•  POKIBOT can be interacted with each other, or other Silverlit Robot items: Maze Breaker & MacroBot. Visit our free App and 

learn more. 
•  POKIBOT can be controlled by mobile phone app that available in IOS & Android version. 

6.1  START TO  PLAY: IDLE MODE
- Turn the Power switch to ON position & POKIBOT will be ready for play.
- POKIBOT will occasionally move and talk.
6.2  ACTION MODE

- POKIBOT responses to sound inputs such as finger tapping or (clapping hands), 
following are the responses of different sound patterns received:
● Single Tap (or clapping hands) - playback the recorded messages. (fig.2)
● More than Two Taps (or clapping hands) - response with movements or a dance. (fig.3)
6.3  TALKBACK MODE

- POKIBOT can record up to 3 messages and you can record 1 message in 3 seconds every 
time.

- Press the REC button once to start & POKIBOT’s face will flash rapidly.
- Speak a message after POKIBOT generate a BEEP sound.
- POKIBOT will generate a BEEP-BEEP sound when the message recording is finished.
- POKIBOT will playback the last message automically to confirm successful recording.
- POKIBOT will automatically go back to idle mode once playback.
- To clear the recorded messages, record new messages to 

replace or  press & hold the button for 5 sec until POKIBOT generates  a 
BEEP-BEEP-BEEP sound.
6.4  COMPANION MODE

Follow these steps below to pair up POKIBOTS
1. Put Pokibots together within 12 inch of one another (fig.4)
2. Switch ON one of the POKIBOTS
3. Switch ON another POKIBOT within 2 seconds and you will hear the sound effect from 

both POKIBOTS at the same time, that means pairing is successful
4. Repeat step 3 for each POKIBOT you want to add for pairing
5. If either one or both POKIBOTS start moving around or talking without a sequence, it 

means they fail to pair up. Repeat from step 2 again for pairing.
6. Once all POKIBOTS are paired, they will interact with each other and response to sound 

inputs the same way as in the ACTION mode.

7.1  For power saving, POKIBOT will generate a reminder sound if no input is received, repeat the reminder sound again every 15 sec. 
7.2  POKIBOT will go to sleep after generate the reminder sound 3 times. 
7.3  To wake up the POKIBOT, turn the power switch to “OFF” and then “ON” again. 

6.5  MOBILE APP
- Download the App from Apple’s App Store or Google Play.
- Direct control and group play features are available in the mobile App, refer to the instruction 

in the info page for details.

Silverlit SAS, 80 rue Barthelemy Danjou, 
92100 Boulogne-Billancourt / France.
©2016 Silverlit. All rights reserved.

FREE APP 
FOR EXTRA 

FUN! NOTE: Actual performance of Pokibot reacting to your clapping/tapping may vary considerably based on the environment. 
For best result, play Pokibot in a comparatively quiet room to minimize the interruption by ambient sound.

Veiligheidsmaatregelen: 
Remove battery from the toy when not in use. 
Waarschuwing: Veranderingen of wijzigingen aan het apparaat die niet 
uitdrukkelijk goedgekeurd zijn door de hiervoor verantwoordelijke partij, kunnen 
de machtiging voor het gebruik van de apparatuur ongeldig maken.

Zorg en onderhoud:
- Verwijder de batterijen wanneer het speelgoed langere tijd niet gebruikt 
wordt.
- Veeg het speelgoed met een schone vochtige doek voorzichtig af.
- Houd het speelgoed uit de zon en weg van directe hitte.
- Beschadig de elektronische onderdelen niet door het speelgoed in 
water te dompelen.

Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE)
Als dit apparaat in onbruik is geraakt, verwijder dan alle batterijen 
en gooi ze afzonderlijk weg. Breng elektrische apparaten naar de 
lokale verzamelpunten voor elektrische en elektronische 
apparatuur. Andere componenten kunnen worden weggegooid bij 
het huishoudafval.

Waarschuwingen: 
- Niet-oplaadbare batterijen mogen niet opnieuw geladen worden.
- Neem oplaadbare batterijen voor het laden uit het speelgoed. 
- Oplaadbare batterijen mogen alleen opgeladen worden onder het toezicht van 
een volwassene.
- Gebruik geen verschillende soorten batterijen of oude en nieuwe batterijen 
door elkaar.
- Gebruik slechts batterijen van het aanbevolen of een soortgelijk type.
- Leg de batterijen met de polen in de juiste richting in het vak. (+ en –)
- Neem lege batterijen uit het speelgoed.
- De voedingspoolklemmen mogen niet kortgesloten worden.
- Oude en nieuwe batterijen niet samen gebruiken.
- Gebruik geen alkaline, standaard (zink-koolstof) of herlaadbare (nikkel-cadmium) 
batterijen samen.
Opmerking:
- De batterijen dienen onder toezicht van volwassenen ingelegd of verwisseld te 
worden.
- Het is aangeraden om de batterij door een nieuwe te vervangen zodra het 
product niet naar behoren werkt.
- Bewaar de gebruiksaanwijzing en de verpakking, deze bevatten belangrijke 
informatie.
- Gebruik dit product precies volgens de handleiding.
- Ten gevolge van elektrostatische ontlading kunnen er defecten in het product 
optreden. In dit geval dient het product 
opnieuw ingesteld te worden.

Leeftijd vanaf 3 jaar Waarschuwing!
Verstikkingsgevaar - Kleine 
onderdelen. Niet geschikt voor 
kinderen onder de 3 jaar.

NEDERLANDS

- POKIBOT x 1
1. Leveringsomvang 

3. Identificatie van de onderdelen 6. Begin met spelen 

7. OP ENERGIE BESPAREN

4. De batterijen installeren

5. Algemene functies

- Handleiding

Zorg dat de aan/uit-schakelaar op  "OFF” (UIT) staat.

- Maak tegen de klok in de schroef op het batterijvak 
los met behulp van een schroevendraaier.
- Installeer 1 "AAA” celbatterijen in het batterijvak 
volgens de polariteit zoals aangegeven in het vak en 
draai de schroef met de klok mee vast.(fig.1)

Android is een handelsmerk van Google Inc. Google Play is een 
handelsmerk van Google Inc.

Apple, het Apple logo, iPhone, iPad en iPod touch zijn 
handelsmerken van Apple Inc.,
geregistreerd in de V.S. en overige landen. App Store is een 
dienstmerk van Apple Inc.

TIPS
De beste prestaties kunnen alleen worden bereikt met het 
gebruik van nieuwe alkaline batterijen.

Haal de batterijen uit 
de zender door het 
positieve uiteinde van 
elke batterij met de 
hand omhoog te 
tillen. 

Gebruik GEEN 
scherp of metalen 
gereedschap om 
de batterijen te 
verwijderen of te 
installeren.

Waarschuwing !

2. Voorzorgsmaatregelen, Waarschuwing & Verklaring

- POKIBOT is een interactieve robot die kan dansen, en spraakberichten of geluidseffecten kan afspelen. 
- POKIBOT reageert op verschillende soorten input:
•  Geluiden zoals getik, geklop of geklap, POKIBOT reageert anders afhankelijk van het ontvangen geluidspatroon.
•  POKIBOT speelt je ingesproken bericht af met zijn robotstem.
•  POKIBOT kan communiceren met andere POKIBOTS of andere Silverlit robots: Maze Breaker en MacroBot. Ga naar onze gratis 

app en kom meer te weten. 
•  POKIBOT kan worden bediend door middel van een mobiele telefoonapp die zowel in een IOS als Android-versie beschikbaar is. 

6.1  KLAAR OM TE SPELEN: STAND-BYMODUS
- Stel de aan/uit-schakelaar in op de stand ON (aan) en de POKIBOT is klaar om te spelen.
- POKIBOT zal nu en dan bewegen en spreken.
6.2  ACTIEMODUS

- POKIBOT reageert op geluid zoals het tikken met de vingers (of klappen in de handen). 
Hieronder vind je zijn reactie op de verschillende ontvangen geluiden:
● Eén keer tikken (of klappen) - de opgenomen berichten afspelen.(fig.2)
● Meer dan twee keer tikken (of klappen) - reageert met bewegingen of een dansje. (fig.3)
6.3  TERUGSPREKEN-MODUS

- POKIBOT kan tot 3 berichten opnemen en je kan telkens 1 bericht van 3 seconden opnemen.
- Druk eenmaal op de REC knop om te starten en het gezicht van POKIBOT knippert snel.
- Spreek een bericht in nadat POKIBOT een BEEP geluid heeft geproduceerd.
- POKIBOT zal een BEEP-BEEP geluid produceren na het beëindigen van de opname.
- POKIBOT zal het laatste bericht automatisch afspelen om een succesvolle opname te 

bevestigen.
- POKIBOT keert na het afspelen automatisch terug naar de stand-bymodus.
- Om de opgenomen berichten te wissen, neem nieuwe berichten op om de oude te 

vervangen of druk en houd de knop 5 seconden ingedrukt totdat POKIBOT een 
BEEP-BEEP-BEEP geluid produceert.
6.4  MAKKERMODUS

Volg onderstaande stappen om de POKIBOTs te koppelen
1. Plaats de POKIBOTs binnen een afstand van 30 cm van elkaar (fig. 4).
2. Schakel één van de POKIBOTs in.
3. Schakel de andere POKIBOT binnen 2 seconden in. Als beide POKIBOTs tegelijkertijd 

een geluidssignaal produceren, is de koppeling succesvol verlopen.
4. Herhaal stap 3 voor elke POKIBOT die je wilt koppelen.
5. Als een of beide POKIBOTs willekeurig beginnen te bewegen of te praten, is de 

koppelingsprocedure mislukt. Herhaal vanaf stap 2 om een nieuwe koppeling te maken.
6. Eenmaal alle POKIBOTs zijn gekoppeld, zullen ze met elkaar communiceren en reageren 

op geluidsinput, net zoals in de ACTIE modus.

7.1  Om op energie te besparen zal POKIBOT een herinneringsgeluid produceren wanneer er geen input wordt ontvangen. Dit geluid 
wordt elke 15 seconden herhaald. 
7.2  POKIBOT gaat in stand-by na 3 herinneringsgeluiden. 
7.3  Om POKIBOT opnieuw te activeren, stel de aan/uit-schakelaar in op “OFF” (uit) en vervolgens opnieuw op “ON" (aan). 

6.5  MOBIELE APP
- Download de App vanaf Apple’s App Store of Google Play.
- Directe bediening en samenspel zijn beschikbaar in de mobiele app. Bekijk de instructies in 

de infopagina voor meer informatie.

GRATIS APP VOOR 
MEER PLEZIER! OPMERKING: De kwaliteit van de reactie van Pokibot op het klappen/tikken kan verschillen in verband met de omgeving. Speel voor het 

beste resultaat met Pokibot in een relatief rustige ruimte om verstoring door omgevingsgeluid tot een minimum te beperken.

Consignes de sécurité :
Retirer les piles du jouet quand il n’est pas utilisé.
Attention : Toute altération ou modification de cet appareil non approuvée 
expressément par la partie responsable de la conformité peut annuler l'autorisation 
de l'utilisateur d'utiliser ce produit.

Soin et Entretien :
- Retirez toujours les piles du jouet lorsqu'il reste longtemps hors service.
- Essuyez le jouet délicatement avec un chiffon propre humide.
- Gardez le jouet à l'écart de toute source directe de chaleur.
- Ne pas immerger le jouet dans 
l'eau au risque d'endommager 
les composants électroniques.

DEEE : Lorsque cet appareil est en fin de vie, veuillez retirer 
toutes les piles et les jeter séparément. Rapportez les appareils 
électriques à un centre de collecte des appareils électroniques et 
électroménagers. Les autres composants peuvent être jetés avec 
les ordures ménagères.

Attention : 
- Les piles non-rechargeables ne doivent pas être rechargées.
- Retirez les piles rechargeables du jouet avant de les recharger.
- Les piles rechargeables doivent être rechargées sous la surveillance d'un adulte.
- Ne pas mélanger les piles de types différents ou des piles neuves avec des piles usées.
- Utilisez uniquement des piles du même type que celui recommandé ou d'un type 
équivalent.
- Insérez les piles en respectant la polarité. (+ et –)
- Retirez du jouet les piles usées.
- Ne pas mettre en court-circuit les bornes d'alimentation.
- Ne pas mélanger des piles neuves avec des piles usées.
- Ne pas mélanger Alcalines, piles standards (carbon-zinc) ou piles rechargeables 
(nickel-cadmium)
Remarques :
- L'aide d'un adulte est recommandé lors de l'installation ou du remplacement des piles.
- Nous vous conseillons de changer les piles dès que les fonctions se dégradent.
- Conservez le mode d'emploi et l'emballage car ils contiennent des informations 
importantes.
- Faites fonctionner le produit en vous conformant strictement au manuel 
d'instructions.
- Dans un environnement propice aux décharges électrostatiques, l'article peut 
fonctionner anormalement et nécessiter une réinitialisation.

A partir de 3 ans ATTENTION !
Risque d'étouffement - Petites pièces. 
Déconseillé aux enfants de moins de 3 ans.

FRANÇAIS

L'appareil est en conformité  avec les directives prévues par § 15 de la FCC. Le 
fonctionnement 
est soumis aux deux conditions suivantes :
1) L'appareil ne peut pas entraîner des interférences brouillantes.
2) L'appareil doit accepter toute interférence captée même les interférences qui 
peuvent causer une opération involontaire.
NOTE: L'appareil a été testé et répond aux directives da la catégorie digitale B 
conformément au § 15 des régles de la FCC.Ces directives ont été conçues afin 
de pourvoir une protection acceptable contre les interférences gênantes dans un 
environnement. Cet appareil génère, se sert d'ondes radio et peut occasioner 
des interférences brouillantes aux communications radio. Toutefois il n'y a 
aucune garantie pour interférence causée par une installation quelconque. 
Quand l'appareil provoque une interférence brouillante lors de la réception des 
programmes de la radio ou de la télévision, ce que peut être constaté en 
tournant l'interrupteur de l'appareil en OFF et ON, il est recommandé à 
l'utilisateur de tester une ou plusieurs dispositions indiquées ci-dessous afin de 
réprimer l'interférence. 
- Réorienter ou au besoin déplacer l'antenne réceptrice.
- Agrandir la distance entre l'appareil et le récepteur.
- Raccorder l'appareil et le récepteur à un circuit séparé.
- A la rigueur consulter le distributeur ou un technicien radio / télévision 
expérimenté. 

ASSERTIONS  FCC
- POKIBOT x 1

1. Contenu de l’emballage

3. Identification des pièces 6. Conseils et astuces

7. ÉCONOMIE D'ÉNERGIE

4. Installation des piles

5. Caractéristiques générales

Mode d'emploi x 1

Assurez-vous que l'interrupteur d'alimentation est 
en position “OFF”. 

- Utilisez un tournevis pour dévisser La vis du 
compartiment des piles en la tournant dans le sens 
contraire des aiguilles d'une montre.
- Placez 1 pile de type “AAA” dans le compartiment 
des piles en respectant le sens des polarités indiqué 
à l'intérieur du compartiment et resserrez la vis en la 
tournant dans le sens contraire des aiguilles d'une 
montre.(schéma.1)

Android est une marque déposée de Google Inc. Google Play est 
une marque déposée de Google Inc.

Apple, le logo d'Apple, iPhone, iPad et iPod touch sont des 
marques d'Apple Inc.,
enregistrées aux États-Unis et dans d'autres pays. App Store est 
une marque de service d'Apple Inc.

CONSEIL PRATIQUE
La performance optimale peut être obtenue en utilisant des 
piles alcalines neuves. 

Retirez les piles de 
l'unité en tirant sur 
l'extrémité du pôle 
positif avec la main.   

N'installez ni ne 
retirez PAS les 
piles avec un outil 
tranchant ou en 
métal. 

ATTENTION !

2. Prècautions, avertissements & déclaration

- POKIBOT est un robot interactif qui peut danser, mettre en lecture les enregistrements vocaux et émettre des effets sonores. 
- POKIBOT réagit à différents types de commandes :
• Sons audio tels qu'un robinet, des coups frappés sur une porte ou des applaudissements, POKIBOT réagit différemment selon 

le modèle sonore reçu.
• POKIBOT permet de convertir ton message enregistré en une voix robotique puis il répètera ton message.
• POKIBOT peut interagir avec les gens, ou avec d'autres robots Silverlit : Maze Breaker & MacroBot. Navigue sur notre 

application gratuite et tu en apprendras plus.
• POKIBOT peut être contrôlé par l'application sur un téléphone portable, disponible en version IOS et Android.

6.1  DÉMARRER LE JEU : MODE DE JEU
- Tourne l'interrupteur d'alimentation en position ON (MARCHE) et POKIBOT sera prêt pour jouer.
- POKEBIT bougera et parlera occasionnellement.
6.2  ACTION MODE

- Le POKIBOT réagit aux impulsions sonores, par exemple au claquement des doigts (ou 
claquement des mains), voici ses réactions à différents types de sons perçus :
● Un claquement des doigts ou des mains - Lit les messages enregistrés. (schéma. 2) 
● Plusieurs claquements des doigts ou des mains – Réagit avec des mouvements ou en 
dansant. (schéma. 3)
6.3  MODE TALKBACK 

- POKIBOT peut enregistrer jusqu'à 3 messages et tu peux enregistrer 1 message durant 3 
secondes à chaque fois.

- Appuie une fois sur la touche REC pour démarrer l'enregistrement et le visage de POKIBOT 
clignotera rapidement.

- Commence à parler après que POKIBOT ait généré un BIP sonore.
- POKIBOT émettra un BIP-BIP sonore lorsque l'enregistrement du message sera terminé.
- POKIBOT mettra automatiquement en lecture le dernier message pour confirmer que 

l'enregistrement a réussi.
- POKIBOT se mettra automatiquement en mode de veille si aucune commande 

d'enregistrement n'est reçue.
- Pour effacer les messages enregistrés, enregistre de nouveaux messages pour les 

remplacer ou appuie et maintiens le bouton enfoncé pendant 5 secondes jusqu'à ce que 
POKIBOT émette un BIP-BIP-BIP sonore. 
6.4  MODE COMPAGNON

Respectez la procédure suivante pour coupler le POKIBOT.
1. Placez les POKIBOT ensemble en les espaçant de 30 cm les uns des autres (schéma. 4).
2. Allumez l’un des POKIBOT.
3. Allumez un autre POKIBOT dans les 2 s, les deux POKIBOT produisent simultanément un 

effet sonore, ce qui indique qu’ils sont couplés.
4. Répétez l’étape 3 pour chaque POKIBOT que vous voulez ajouter au couplage.
5. Si un ou plusieurs POKIBOT se mettent à bouger ou à parler de manière non coordonnée, 

cela signifie qu’ils ne se sont pas couplés. Répétez la procédure depuis l’étape 2 pour 
effectuer le couplage.

6. Une fois tous les POKIBOT couplés, ils interagissent les uns avec les autres et réagissent 
aux impulsions sonores de la même manière que dans le mode ACTION.

7.1 Pour économiser l'énergie, POKIBOT génère un son de rappel si aucune entrée n'est reçue, puis répéte le son de rappel à 
nouveau toutes les 15 secondes.
7.2 POKIBOT se mettra en mode de veille après avoir généré 3 fois le son de rappel.
7.3 Pour réveiller le POKIBOT, place l'interrupteur d'alimentation sur "OFF" (ARRÊT), puis sur "ON" (MARCHE).

6.5  APPLICATION POUR TÉLÉPHONE PORTABLE
- Télécharge l'application à partir de l'App Store d'Apple ou Google Play.
- Les fonctions de contrôle direct et les jeux de groupe sont disponibles dans l'Application 

mobile; reporte-toi aux instructions de la page d'informations pour plus de détails.APPLICATION 
GRATUITE POUR 

ENCORE PLUS DE 
PLAISIR ! 

Interrupteur 
d’alimentation

Couvercle du 
compartiment 

des piles 

Micro

Fixation de courroie

Bouton 
d'enregistrement

REMARQUE : La réaction du Pokibot lors du claquement de mains peut varier considérablement selon l’environnement. 
Pour une meilleure performance, jouer dans un environnement sans bruit

Sicherheitshinweise:
Batterie aus dem Spielzeug entfernen, wenn es nicht benutzt wird.
Achtung: Wenn vom Verwender dieses Gerätes Bauartveränderungen durchgeführt 
werden, die nicht ausdrücklich vom Aussteller der Betriebslizenz zugelassen sind, 
kann die Betriebserlaubnis für das Spielzeug erlöschen.to operate the equipment.

Pflege und Wartung:
- Immer die Batterien aus dem Produkt entfernen, wenn es für längere 
Zeit nicht benutzt wird. (Nur Sendegerät)
- Das Produkt vorsichtig mit einem sauberen Tuch abwischen.
- Das Produkt von direkter Hitze fernhalten.
- Das Produkt nicht in Wasser tauchen, da dies die elektronischen 
Bauteile beschädigen kann.

WEEE-Richtlinie über Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte
Elektroschrottgesetz
Nach Gebrauchsende eine Bitte: Entnimm alle Batterien und 
entsorge sie separat. Gib alte elektrisch betriebene Geräte bei den 
Sammelstellen der Gemeinden für Elektroschrott ab. Die übrigen 
Teile gehören in den Hausmüll. Danke für Deine Mithilfe!

Batterie Hinweise:
- Nicht wiederaufladbare Batterien dürfen nicht geladen werden.
- Aufladbare Batterien müssen vor dem Laden aus dem Spielzeug entnommen werden.
- Wiederaufladbare Batterien sollten unter Aufsicht eines Erwachsenen aufgeladen 
werden.
- Ungleiche Batterietypen oder neue und gebrauchte Batterien dürfen nicht 
zusammen verwendet werden.
- Es dürfen nur die empfohlenen Batterien oder die eines gleichwertigen Typs 
verwendet werden.
- Batterien müssen mit der richtigen Polarität eingelegt werden ( + und - ).
- Leere Batterien müssen aus dem Spielzeug herausgenommen werden.
- Die Anschlussklemmen dürfen nicht kurzgeschlossen werden.
- Keine neuen und alten Batterien mischen.
- Nie Alkalin-, Standard- (Karbon-Zink) oder wiederaufladbare (Nickel-Kadmium) 
Batterien miteinander mischen.
Hinweise: 
- Das Einlegen oder Auswechseln der Batterien sollte unter Anleitung eines 
Erwachsenen stattfinden. 
- Es ist ratsam, die Batterie zu ersetzen, sobald das Spielzeug nicht mehr 
einwandfrei funktioniert.
- Anleitung und Verpackung müssen aufbewahrt werden, da sie wichtige 
Informationen enthalten.
- Benutzer sollten sich strikt an die Bedienungsanleitung beim Betrieb des Produktes halten.
- In einer Umgebung mit elektrostatischen Entladungen wird das Muster 
möglicherweise nicht einwandfrei funktionieren. Der Benutzer muss das Muster in 
diesem Fall zurücksetzen.

Ab 3 Jahre
DEUTSCH

- POKIBOT x 1
1. Lieferumfang

3. Bauteile 6. Schalte ihn ein, um zu spielen

7. ENERGIE SPAREN

4. Batterien einlegen

5. Allgemeine Merkmale

- Bedienungsanleitung x 1

Der Ein-/Ausschalter muss auf „OFF“ gestellt sein. 

- U-Mithilfe eines Schraubendrehers die Schraube 
am Batteriefach gegen den Uhrzeigersinn lösen.
- 1 „AAA“ Knopfzellen der im Batteriefach 
gekennzeichneten Polarität gemäß ins Batteriefach 
einlegen und die Schraube im Uhrzeigersinn 
anziehen. (Abb.1)

Android ist ein Warenzeichen von Google Inc. Google Play ist ein 
Warenzeichen von Google Inc.
Apple, das Apple Logo, iPhone, iPad und iPod touch sind 
Markenzeichen von Apple Inc.,
die in den USA und anderen Ländern eingetragen sind. App Store 
ist eine Dienstleistungsmarke von Apple Inc.

TIPP
Die beste Leistung wird nur bei der Verwendung von neuen 
Alkalibatterien erreicht.

Die Batterien aus 
dem Gerät 
herausnehmen. 
Hierzu ein Ende jeder 
Batterie mit der Hand 
nach oben ziehen.

Batterien NICHT 
mithilfe scharfer 
oder metallischer 
Hilfsmittel 
herausnehmen.

Achtung!

- POKIBOT ist ein interaktiver Roboter, der tanzen, Sprachaufnahmen und Geräuscheffekte abspielen kann. 
- POKIBOT reagiert auf verschiedene Arten von Eingaben: 
•  Bei akustischen Befehlen wie Klopfen, Pochen und Klatschen wird POKIBOT je nach Geräuschmuster, das er empfängt, anders 

reagieren.
•  POKIBOT wird deine aufgenommene Botschaft in eine Roboterstimme umwandeln und abspielen.
•  POKIBOT kann mit anderen seiner Art oder anderen Silverlit Robot Produkten interagieren: Maze Breaker & MacroBot. Besuche 

unsere kostenlose App und erfahre mehr. 
•  POKIBOT kann per Smartphone-App, die in IOS- und Android-Version erhältlich ist, gesteuert werden. 

6.1  SO FÄNGST DU AN ZU SPIELEN: STAND-BY-MODUS
- Stelle den Ein-/Ausschalter auf ON. POKIBOT ist dann spielbereit.
- POKIBOT wird sich gelegentlich bewegen und sprechen.
6.2  ACTION-MODUS

- POKIBOT reagiert auf akustische Befehle wie zum Beispiel mit dem Finger klopfen (oder in 
die Hände klatschen). Er reagiert folgendermaßen auf die verschiedenen akustischen Muster:
● Einmal klopfen (oder klatschen) - spielt die  aufgenommenen Botschaften ab.(Abb.2)
● Mehr als zweimal klopfen (oder klatschen) - reagiert mit Bewegungen und einem Tanz (Abb.3)
6.3  GESPRÄCHSMODUS

- POKIBOT kann bis zu 3 Botschaften aufnehmen. Pro Botschaft stehen dir jeweils 3 
Sekunden Aufnahmezeit zur Verfügung.

- Drücke die Aufnahmetaste einmal, um anzufangen. POKIBOTs Gesicht beginnt daraufhin 
schnell zu blinken.

- Sprich deine Botschaft, nachdem du einen PIEP-Ton von POKIBOT hörst.
- POKIBOT macht ein PIEP PIEP-Geräusch, wenn die Aufnahme beendet ist.
- POKIBOT wird die letzte Botschaft automatisch abspielen, um zu bestätigen, dass die 

Aufnahme erfolgreich war.
- POKIBOT kehrt nach der Wiedergabe automatisch in den Stand-by-Modus zurück.
- Um die aufgenommenen Botschaften zu löschen, einfach neue Botschaften aufnehmen, um 

die alten zu ersetzen, oder die Taste 5 Sek. lang gedrückt halten, bis POKIBOT ein 
PIEP-PIEP-PIEP-Geräusch erzeugt.
6.4  FREUND-MODUS

Folge den unten stehenden Schritten, um POKIBOT zu verbinden
1. Stelle die POKIBOT mit einem Abstand von höchstens 30 cm zueinander auf (Abb. 4).
2. Schalte einen der POKIBOT EIN.
3. Schalte einen weiteren POKIBOT innerhalb von 2 Sekunden EIN. Du wirst daraufhin das 

akustische Signal von beiden POKIBOT gleichzeitig hören. Das bedeutet, dass die 
Verbindung nun hergestellt ist.

4. Wiederhole Schritt 3 für jeden POKIBOT, den du zusätzlich verbinden möchtest.
5. Wenn entweder einer oder beide der POKIBOT beginnen, sich ohne eine Sequenz zu 

bewegen oder zu sprechen, ist der Verbindungsaufbau fehlgeschlagen. Wiederhole den 
Verbindungsaufbau-Vorgang ab Schritt 2.

6. Wenn alle MAZE BREAKER verbunden sind, interagieren sie miteinander und reagieren 
auf die gleiche Weise auf akustische Befehle wie im ACTION-Modus.

7.1  Um Energie zu sparen, erzeugt POKIBOT ein Warnsignal, wenn er keine Befehle erhält. Nach 15 Sek. wiederholt er das Warnsignal. 
7.2  Wenn POKIBOT das Warnsignal dreimal erzeugt hat, geht er in den Stand-by-Modus. 
7.3  Um POKIBOT aufzuwecken, stelle den Ein-/Ausschalter auf OFF und dann wieder auf ON.

6.5  MOBILE APP
- Lade die App vom Apple App Store oder Google Play herunter.
- Die mobile App bietet direkte Steuerung und Gruppenspiel-Funktionen. Bitte lies die 

Anleitung auf der Informationsseite, um mehr zu erfahren.
KOSTENLOSE APP FÜR 

NOCH MEHR SPASS!

Batteriefach-
Abdeckungt

HINWEIS: Die tatsächliche Leistung des Pokibot reagiert auf Ihr klatschen/klopfen, und es kann variiert, basiert beträchtlich auf der 
Umgebung. Für das beste Ergebnis spielen Sie den Pokibot in ein relativ Ruheraum, um die Unterbrechung durch 
Umgebungsgeräusch zu reduzieren.

Achtung!
Erstickungsgefahr - Enthält kleine Teile. 
Nicht für Kinder unter 3 Jahren geeignet.

Batterieanforderungen für das Pokibot:
Stromversorgung :  
Leistungswerte    :  DC 1,5 V / 0,45 W
Batterien              :  1 x 1,5 V „AAA“ / „LR03“ / AM4 (nicht mitgeliefert)
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Piles nécessaires pour le Pokibot :
Alimentation :  
Alimentation électrique :  CC 1,5 V / 0,45 W
Piles :  1 piles de type 1,5 V «AAA»/LR03/AM4 (non incluses)

Stroomtoevoer  :  
Vermogen :  DC 1,5 V / 0,45 W
Batterijen :  1 x 1,5 V "AAA"/LR03/AM4 (niet inbegrepen) 

Batterijvereisten voor  Pokibot:



Precauciones de seguridad:
Saque la pila del juguete cuando no se utilice. 
¡ADVERTENCIA!: Los cambios o modificaciones que no estén expresamente 
autorizados por el fabricante pueden invalidar el derecho de utilización del producto.

Cuidado y mantenimiento:
- Extraiga las pilas cuando no vaya a usarlo durante un largo periodo de tiempo.
- Envuelva el juguete en un paño limpio para guardarlo.
- Mantenga el juguete alejado del calor directo.
- No sumerja el juguete en agua ya que puede dañar los componentes electrónicos.

RAEE
Cuando este aparato se encuentre fuera de uso, extraiga las pilas 
y guárdelas en forma separada. Lleve los componentes eléctricos 
a los puntos de recolección local de residuos de equipos 
eléctricos y electrónicos. Los demás componentes pueden 
eliminarse junto con los deshechos domésticos.

Precauciones:
- No se deben recargar las pilas no recargables. 
- Deben quitarse las pilas recargables del juguete antes de iniciar su carga.
- Las pilas recargables deben cargarse bajo la supervisión de un adulto.
- No deben mezclarse tipos diferentes de pilas, ni pilas nuevas con usadas.
- Se recomienda usar únicamente pilas del mismo tipo o equivalentes.
- Se debe insertar las pilas respetando la polaridad correcta. (+ y –)
- Se debe quitar las pilas agotadas del juguete.
- Los terminales de suministro no deben ser cortocircuitados.
- No mezclar pilas nuevas con pilas usadas.
- No mezclar pilas alcalinas, normales (carbono-zinc) y recargables (níquel-cadmio).
Nota:
- Se recomienda la supervisión de un adulto al instalar o reemplazar las pilas.
- Se recomienda cambiar las pilas en cuanto se reduzca la capacidad de 
funcionamiento.
- Conserve la hoja de instrucciones y el envase, ya que contienen información 
importante.
- Los usuarios deben cumplir estrictamente el manual de instrucciones durante su uso.
- En un entorno con descarga electroestática, la muestra puede funcionar mal y 
requerir que se vuelva a configurar.  

A partir de 3 años ¡Advertencia!
Peligro de asfixia - No recomendado para niños 
menores de 3 años por contener piezas pequeñas que 
pueden ser ingeridas por el niño y producir asfixia.

ESPAÑOL

Esta máquina cumple la parte 15 de las normas FCC. El funcionamiento está 
sujeto a las dos condiciones siguientes:
1) Esta máquina no puede causar interferencias dañinas, y
2) Esta máquina debe aceptar las interferencias recibidas, incluyendo las 
interferencias que pueda  causar un funcionamiento indeseado.
NOTA: este equipo ha sido testado y se ha encontrado que cumple con los 
límites para la clase B de máquinas digitales, consiguientes a la parte 15 de las 
reglas FCC. Estos límites están diseñados para proveer una protección 
razonable contra las interferencias dañinas en una instalación residencial. Este 
equipo genera,usa y puede radiar energía de radio frecuencia y si no está 
instalado y es usado de acuerdo con las instrucciones, puede causar 
interferencias dañinas a las comunicaciones de radio.
Sin embargo, no hay garantía de que la interferencia no ocurra en una 
instalación particular. Si este equipo causa interferencias dañinas al receptor de 
radio o televisión, que pueden ser determinadas desconectando y conectando el 
equipo, el usuario puede intentar corregir las interferencias con las siguiente 
medidas :
- Reoriente o recoloque la antena receptora
- Aumente la separación entre el equipo y el receptor
- Conecte el equipo a un enchufe de pared en un circuito diferente del que 
necesita el conectado.
- Consulte a un técnico experto en radio/TV para que le ayude.

Reglas FCC- POKIBOT x 1
1. Lista de componentes 

3. Instalación de las pilas 6. Empieza el juego

7. AHORRO DE ENERGÍA

4. Instalación de las pilas

5. Características generales

- Manual de instrucciones

Compruebe que el interruptor de encendido está en 
posición de apagado (OFF).
- Use un destornillador para aflojar el tornillo de la 
tapa del compartimiento de las pilas girándolo en 
sentido antihorario.
- Inserte 1 pila de botón AAA con las polaridades en 
la dirección indicada dentro del compartimiento y 
apriete el tornillo en sentido horario.(Fig.1)

Android es una marca comercial de Google Inc. Google Play es 
una marca comercial de Google Inc.
Apple, el logotipo de Apple, iPhone, iPad e iPod touch son marcas 
comerciales de Apple Inc., Registradas en los Estados Unidos y 
otros países. App Store es una marca de servicio de Apple Inc.

CONSEJOS
Para obtener un rendimiento óptimo, se recomienda utilizar 
pilas alcalinas.

Retire estas pilas del 
aparato tirando hacia 
afuera de cada uno 
de los terminales 
positivos con la 
mano.

NO retire o instale 
pilas utilizando 
objetos afilados o 
metálicos.

¡Advertencia!

2. Precauciones y advertencias

- POKIBOT es un robot interactivo con efectos sonoros que puede bailar y reproducir voces grabadas. 
- POKIBOT reacciona a diferentes tipos de estimulaciones:
•  Sonidos tales como zapatear, golpetear o palmear, producirán diferentes reacciones en POKIBOT en función del patrón de 

sonidos recibido.
•  POKIBOT reproducirá los mensajes recibidos con voz robótica.
•  Los POKIBOT puede interactuar entre ellos o con otros Robot Silverlit: Maze Breaker y MacroBot. Visita nuestra app gratuita 

para saber más. 
•  POKIBOT puede controlarse desde la app del móvil, disponible en versiones iOS y Android. 

6.1  EMPIEZA A JUGAR: MODO INACTIVO
- Pon el interruptor en la posición de encendido y el POKIBOT estará listo para jugar.
- POKIBOT se mueve y habla de vez en cuando.
6.2  MODO DE ACCIÓN

- POKIBOT responde a sonidos, tales como los producidos por los golpecitos de los dedos 
(o palmas con las manos). A continuación están las respuestas a diferentes patrones de 
sonido recibidos:
● Un solo toque hacer palmas) - reproduce los mensajes grabados. (fig.2)
● Más de dos toques (o hacer palmas) - responde con movimientos o baile.(fig.3)
6.3 MODO PARLANTE

- POKIBOT puede grabar hasta 3 mensajes de 3 segundos cada uno.
- Pulsa el botón «REC» una vez para iniciar la grabación (el rostro de POKIBOT parpadeará 

con rapidez).
- Di un mensaje después de que POKIBOT emita un PITIDO.
-POKIBOT emitirá un DOBLE PITIDO cuando se termine la grabación del mensaje.
- POKIBOT reproducirá el último mensaje automáticamente para confirmar que la grabación 

se ha realizado con éxito.
- POKIBOT volverá automáticamente al modo inactivo una vez que reproduzca el mensaje.
- Para borrar los mensajes grabados, graba nuevos mensajes para sustituirlos o mantén 

presionado el botón durante 5 segundos hasta que POKIBOT emita un sonido de 
BIP-BIP-BIP.

6.4  MODO COMPAÑÍA
Sigue los pasos que se presentan a continuación para emparejar los POKIBOT:
1. Coloca a los POKIBOT juntos a una distancia máxima de 30 cm entre sí (fig. 4).
2. Enciende uno de los POKIBOT.
3. Enciende otro POKIBOT dentro de un tiempo de 2 segundos y oirás el efecto de sonido de 

ambos POKIBOT a la vez. Esto significa que el emparejamiento se habrá realizado 
satisfactoriamente.

4. Repite el paso 3 para cada POKIBOT que desees añadir para su emparejamiento.
5. Si cualquiera o ambos de los POKIBOT comienzan a moverse de un lado a otro o a hablar 

sin una secuencia, esto significará que no han conseguido emparejarse. Repite desde el 
paso 2 de nuevo para realizar el emparejamiento.

6. Una vez que todos los POKIBOT estén emparejados, interactuarán entre sí y responderán 
a los sonidos de la misma forma que en el modo de ACCIÓN.

7.1  Para ahorrar energía, POKIBOT emitirá un sonido a modo de recordatorio si no recibe ninguna estimulación y repetirá este 
sonido cada 15 segundos. 
7.2  POKIBOT entrará en el modo suspendido después del tercer recordatorio. 
7.3  Para despertar el POKIBOT, apágalo y enciéndelo de nuevo. 

6.5  APP DE MÓVIL
- Descarga la app en el App Store de Apple o en Google Play.
- La app incluye funciones de control directo y juego en grupo. Consulta las instrucciones 

en las páginas de información para más detalles.¡APP GRATUITA PARA 
MÁS DIVERSIÓN!

Tapa del 
compartimento 

de las pilas 

NOTA: El rendimiento real de Pokibot a sus aplausos, puede variar considerablemente en función del entorno. Para obtener un mejor 
resultado, reproduzca Pokibot en una sala relativamente silenciosa para minimizar el sonido ambiental.

Precauzioni di sicurezza:
Rimuovere la batteria dal giocattolo quando non è in uso.
Avvertenza: le alterazioni o le modifiche al prodotto non espressamente approvate 
dalla parte responsabile della conformità possono privare l'utente del diritto di 
utilizzare il prodotto.

Cura e manutenzione:
- Rimuovere sempre le batterie dal prodotto se si 
prevede di non utilizzarlo per un lungo periodo.
- Pulire delicatamente il prodotto con un panno pulito.
- Tenere il prodotto al riparo dalle fonti dirette di calore.
- Non immergere il prodotto in acqua perché i 
componenti elettronici potrebbero danneggiarsi.

WEEE
Le apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche non devono essere 
smaltite tra i normali rifiuti urbani ma devono essere inviate alla 
raccolta differenziata per il loro corretto trattamento. Il simbolo del 
bidone barrato, apposto sul prodotto e sull'imballo, ricorda la 
necessità di smaltire adeguatamente il prodotto al termine della 

sua vita. In tal modo è possibile evitare che un trattamento non specifico delle 
sostanze contenute in questi prodotti, od un uso improprio di parti di essi 
possano portare a conseguenze dannose per l’ambiente e per la salute umana. 
A fine vita del prodotto potete rivolgervi al vostro distributore per avere 
informazioni sulle modalità di smaltimento ed al momento dell’acquisto vi 
informerà della possibilità di rendere gratuitamente un altro apparecchio a 
condizione che sia di tipo equivalente ed abbia le stesse funzioni del prodotto 
acquistato o, se le dimensioni sono non superiori a 25 cm, le AEE possono 
essere rese senza obbligo di acquisto del prodotto equivalente. Al momento 
della sostituzione delle batterie, vi preghiamo di seguire la procedura in vigore 
riguardante la loro eliminazione. In particolare vi preghiamo di gettarle in un 
contenitore appositamente dedicato alla raccolta delle pile usate. Uno scorretto 
smaltimento del prodotto sarà passibile delle sanzioni previste dalla normativa 
nazionale vigente nel paese dove il prodotto viene smaltito.

Avvertenze sulle batterie:
- Le batterie non ricaricabili non devono essere ricaricate.
- Prima di ricaricare le batterie, è necessario rimuoverle.
- Le batterie ricaricabili devono essere ricaricate sotto la supervisione di un adulto.
- Non mischiare tipi diversi di batterie oppure batterie nuove e usate.
- Utilizzare solo batterie del tipo consigliato oppure di tipo equivalente.
- Durante l'inserimento delle batterie, fare attenzione alla polarità. (+ e –)
- Le batterie esaurite devono essere rimosse dal prodotto.
- Non mettere mai in corto circuito i terminali di alimentazione.
- Non mischiare batterie vecchie e nuove.
- Non mischiare pile alcaline, pile standard (carbone-zinco) o pile ricaricabili 
(nichel-cadmio)
Note:  
- Durante l'installazione e la sostituzione delle batterie è necessaria la guida di un adulto.
- Sostituire la batteria in caso di malfunzionamento.
- Conservare le istruzioni e la confezione perché contengono informazioni importanti.
- L'utente deve attenersi scrupolosamente alle istruzioni per il corretto funzionamento 
del prodotto.
- In presenza di scariche elettrostatiche, il prodotto potrebbe non funzionare 
correttamente e richiedere una reinizializzazione.

Dai 3 anni in su Avvertenza!
Non adatto a bambini di età inferiore a tre anni. 
Piccole parti potrebbero essere ingerite o inalate.  
Rischio di soffocamento.

ITALIANO

Для детей от 3 лет
RUSSIAN

- POKIBOT x 1
1. Elenco delle parti

3. Identificazione delle parti 6. Funzionamento

7. RISPARMIO DI ENERGIA

4. Installazione delle batterie

5. Caratteristiche generali

- Manuale di istruzioni 

Verificare che l'interruttore sia posizionato su "OFF". 

- Con un cacciavite allentare le viti sul vano 
batteria ruotandole in senso antiorario.
- Inserire 1 batterie “AAA” nel vano batteria 
rispettando la polarità indicata al suo interno, 
quindi avvitare le viti in senso orario.(fig.1)

Android è un marchio di Google Inc. Google Play è un marchio di 
Google Inc

I marchi di fabbrica Apple, Apple logo, iPhone, iPad, ed iPod touch 
appartengono ad Apple Inc.
e sono registrati negli Stati Uniti ed in altri paesi. App Store è un 
marchio di Apple Inc.

Raccomandazioni
Per prestazioni ottimali, utilizzare batterie alcaline nuove.

Rimuovere le batterie 
dall'unità sollevando il 
polo positivo di ogni 
batteria con la mano. 

NON rimuovere o 
installare le 
batterie usando 
oggetti appuntiti o 
metallici.

Avvertenza!

2. Precauzioni, avvisi e dichiarazioni

- POKIBOT è un robot interattivo che può ballare e riprodurre registrazioni vocali ed effetti sonori. 
- POKIBOT reagisce a diversi tipi di stimoli:

•  Stimoli sonori come colpetti, battimani e rumori; POKIBOT reagisce diversamente a seconda del suono rilevato.
•  POKIBOT registra e riproduce i tuoi messaggi con voce robotica.
•  POKIBOT può interagire con altri Pokibot o robot Silverlit: Maze Breaker e MacroBot. Scarica la nostra app gratuita per 

maggiori informazioni. 
•  POKIBOT può essere controllato tramite un'app per smartphone disponibile in versione IOS e Android. 

6.1  PER INIZIARE: MODALITÀ DI STANDBY
- Sposta l'interruttore in posizione ON e POKIBOT sarà pronto a giocare.
- Ogni tanto, POKIBOT si muoverà e parlerà.

6.2  MODALITÀ ATTIVA
- POKIBOT risponde a diversi stimoli sonori, come colpetti (o battimani). La reazione è 

diversa a seconda del suono rilevato:
● Colpetto singolo (o battimano) - riproduzione dei messaggi registrati. (fig.2)
● Più di due colpetti (o battimani) - movimenti o ballo.(fig.3)

6.3  MODALITÀ VOCALE
- POKIBOT può registrare fino a 3 messaggi, ognuno lungo 3 secondi.
- Premi il pulsante REC per iniziare, e la faccia di POKIBOT lampeggerà rapidamente.
- Parla dopo il messaggio acustico emesso da POKIBOT.
- Al termine della registrazione, POKIBOT emetterà due segnali acustici.
- POKIBOT riprodurrà automaticamente l'ultimo messaggio registrato per confermare la 

registrazione.
- POKIBOT tornerà automaticamente in modalità di standby al termine della riproduzione.
- Per cancellare i messaggi registrati, registra dei nuovi messaggi per sostituirli o tieni 

premuto il pulsante per 5 secondi finché POKIBOT non emette tre segnali acustici.

6.4  MODALITÀ AMICO
Segui questi passaggi per abbinare più POKIBOT
1. Posiziona i POKIBOT a non più di 30 cm di distanza tra loro (fig. 4).
2. Accendi uno dei due POKIBOT.
3. Accendi l'altro POKIBOT entro 2 secondi, ed entrambi i POKIBOT emetteranno 

simultaneamente un effetto sonoro, a indicare che l'abbinamento è riuscito.
4. Ripeti il passaggio 3 per ogni POKIBOT che vuoi abbinare.
5. Se uno o entrambi i POKIBOT iniziano a muoversi o a parlare casualmente, l'abbinamento 

non è riuscito. Ripeti nuovamente la procedura dal passaggio 2.
6. Quando tutti i POKIBOT sono abbinati, interagiranno tra loro e risponderanno agli stimoli 

sonori come nella modalità ATTIVA.

7.1 Per risparmiare energia, POKIBOT emetterà un segnale acustico se non rileva alcuno stimolo, e lo ripeterà ogni 15 secondi. 
7.2 POKIBOT entrerà in modalità di standby dopo aver emesso 3 segnali acustici. 
7.3 Per riattivare POKIBOT, sposta l'interruttore in posizione OFF, quindi nuovamente in posizione ON. 

6.5  APP PER SMARTPHONE
- Scarica l'app dall'App Store di Apple o da Google Play.
- Nell'app sono disponibili controlli diretti e funzioni di gioco di gruppo. Consulta le istruzioni 

all'interno dell'app per maggiori dettagli.

APP GRATUITA 
PER AUMENTARE 
IL DIVERTIMENTO!

Interruttore

Coperchio del
vano batterie

Microphone

Foro per laccetto

Pulsante di 
registrazione

NOTA: La reale  reazione di Pokibot al  battito o tamburellare di mani  puo' variare considerevolmente a seconda dell'ambiente. Per un 
miglior risultato gioca con Pokibot in un ambiente relativamente silenzioso per minimizzare l'interruzione dovuta a rumori ambientali

- POKIBOT x 1

7. POWER SAVING

Certifique-se que o interruptor está na posição "OFF".
- Utiliza uma chave de fendas para desapertar o 
parafuso no compartimento das pilhas ao girar 
para a esquerda.
- Insere uma pilha "AAA" (não incluído) no 
compartimento das pilhas, conforme ilustrado a 
polaridade e aperta o parafuso ao girar para a 
direita. (fig. 1)

- POKIBOT é um robot interativo que pode dançar, reproduzir gravação de voz & efeitos de som.
- POKIBOT reage a diferentes tipos de ações:
• Ação de som, como bater, batida & palmas, POKIBOT irá reagir de forma diferente dependendo do padrão de som recebido.
• POKIBOT irá converter a sua mensagem numa voz robótica e reproduzir.
• POKIBOT pode interagir com outros robots, ou outros itens de Robot Siverlit: Maze Breaker & MacroBot. Visite a nossa App 

grátis e saiba mais.
• POKIBOT pode ser controlado pela app no telemóvel, disponível para versão IOS & Android.

6.1  START TO  PLAY: IDLE MODE
- Coloca o interruptor na posição ON & POKIBOT está pronto a brincar.
- POKIBOT irá ocasionalmente mover-se e falar.
6.2  MODO AÇÃO

- O POKIBOT responde a ações de som, como bater os dedos ou (palmas), de seguida 
estão as respostas dos diferentes padrões sonoros recebidos: 
● Uma Palma (ou palmas) - reproduz as mensagens gravadas. (fig. 2)
● Mais de duas palmas (ou modo palmas) - resposta com movimentos ou dança. (fig. 3)

6.3  MODO RESPONDER
- O POKIBOT pode gravar até 3 mensagens e pode gravar 1 mensagem em 3 segundos 

de cada vez. 
- Prima REC uma vez para iniciar & o rosto do POKIBOT começa a piscar rapidamente. 
- Diga uma mensagem após o POKIBOT gerar um som de BIP. 
- O POKIBOT gera um som BIP-BIP quando a gravação da mensagem é concluída.
- O POKIBOT reproduz a última mensagem automaticamente para confirmar a gravação 

bem sucedida.
- O POKIBOT entra automaticamente em modo pausa assim que terminar a reprodução.                                           
- Para eliminar as mensagens gravadas, grave novas mensagens para substituir ou 

mantenha premido o botão durante 5 seg. até o POKIBOT gerar um som BIP-BIP-BIP.
6.4  MODO COMPANHIA

Siga estes passos abaixo para emparelhar POKIBOTS 
1. Coloque os POKIBOTS juntos a 12 polegadas um do outro (fig. 4)  
2. Ligue um dos POKIBOTS                                                                           
3. Ligue outro POKIBOT dentro de 2 segundos e irá ouvir o efeito sonoro de ambos os 

POKIBOTS ao mesmo tempo, o que significa que emparelhar foi realizado com êxito
4. Repita o passo 3 para cada POKIBOT que pretende adicionar para emparelhar
5. Se um ou ambos os POKIBOT se começarem a mover ou a falar sem uma sequência, 

significa que emparelhar falhou. Repita novamente a partir do passo 2 para emparelhar.                                  
6. Assi que todos os POKIBOTS estiverem emparelhados, irão interagir um com o outro e 

responder às ações de som da mesma forma que no modo AÇÃO.

7.1 Para economia de energia, o POKIBOT vai gerar um som lembrete se não receber qualquer ação, repete o som de lembrete 
novamente a cada 15 segundos. 
7.2 O POKIBOT hiberna após gerar o som de lembrete 3 vezes. 
7.3 Para acordar o POKIBOT coloque o interruptor em "OFF" e novamente em "ON".

- Transferia a App da App Store da Apple ou Google Play.
- Controlo direto e funções de reprodução em grupo disponíveis na App móvel. Consulte as 

instruções na página Info para mais detalhes.

NOTE: Actual performance of Pokibot reacting to your clapping/tapping may vary considerably based on the environment. 
For best result, play Pokibot in a comparatively quiet room to minimize the interruption by ambient sound.

Меры предосторожности: 
Извлекайте батарейки из игрушки, когда она не используется. 
Внимание. Изменения или модификации данного устройства, не одобренные в 
явном виде стороной, ответственной за соответствие стандартам, могут 
привести к лишению пользователя прав на эксплуатацию этого оборудования.

Уход и обслуживание 
– Всегда извлекайте батарейки, если игрушка не будет 
использоваться в течение длительного периода времени.
– Аккуратно протирайте игрушку чистой влажной тканью.
– Держите игрушку подальше от прямых солнечных лучей 
и (или) источников тепла.
– Не погружайте игрушку в воду. Это может привести к 
повреждению электронных компонентов.

WEEE
Если устройство не используется, извлеките из него все 
батарейки и утилизируйте их отдельно. Отнесите устройство в 
ближайший пункт сбора отходов электрического и 
электронного оборудования. Другие компоненты можно 
выбросить с бытовым мусором.

Предостережения:
– Не пытайтесь заряжать неперезаряжаемые батарейки.
– Перед зарядкой аккумуляторные батарейки необходимо извлечь из игрушки.
– Аккумуляторные батарейки должны заряжаться только взрослыми.
– Не используйте одновременно старые и новые батарейки, а также батарейки 
разных типов.
– Используйте батарейки только рекомендованного или аналогичного типа.
– Соблюдайте полярность при установке батареек. (+ и –)
– Использованные батарейки необходимо извлечь из игрушки. 
– Не допускайте короткого замыкания контактов питания.
– Не используйте одновременно новые и старые батарейки.
– Не смешивайте щелочные, стандартные (углерод-цинковые) батарейки или 
аккумуляторные батарейки (никель-кадмиевые)
Примечание.
– Установку и замену батареек рекомендуется выполнять под присмотром 
родителей.
- Рекомендуется заменять батарейку при первом же нарушении функций 
изделия.
– Сохраните инструкцию и упаковку, так как они содержат важную 
информацию.
– При использовании изделия пользователи должны строго следовать 
инструкциям.
- Электростатический разряд может привести к повреждению устройства. Для 
перезапуска пользователю потребуется выключить устройство и снова 
включить его.

Внимание ! 
Ввиду наличия мелких деталей и 
риска удушья. Не подходит для 
детей младше 3-х лет.

Это устройство соответствует требованиям части 15 правил FCC. Работа 
устройства соответствует следующим двум требованиям:
1) это устройство не должно создавать вредных помех; и
2) это устройство должно быть устойчивым к любым помехам, включая 
помехи, которые могут вызывать сбои в его работе.
ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ. В результате тестирования данного оборудования было 
доказано его соответствие ограничениям по цифровым устройствам класса 
B согласно части 15 правил FCC. Данные ограничения установлены для 
обеспечения соответствующей защиты от вредных помех в стационарных 
установках. Данное оборудование генерирует, использует и может излучать 
радиочастотную энергию и, если оно не настроено и не используется в 
соответствии с инструкциями, может создавать помехи для радиосвязи.
Однако нет никакой гарантии, что в определенных условиях эксплуатации 
помехи не будут возникать. Если данное устройство является источником 
помех для радио или телевизионного приема, что может быть определено 
путем включения и выключения устройства, пользователь может 
попытаться устранить помехи одним из следующих способов:
– перенаправить или изменить положение принимающей антенны;
– увеличить расстояние между оборудованием и приемником;
– подключить оборудование к розетке в цепи, отличной от той, к которой 
подключен приемник;
– обратиться за помощью к продавцу либо опытному радио- или телемастеру.

Требования FCC- POKIBOT x 1
1. Комплект поставки

7. ЭКОНОМИЯ ЭНЕРГИИ

4. Установка батареек

5. Основная функция

- Руководство по эксплуатации x 1

Убедитесь, что выключатель питания 
находится в положении «OFF» (ВЫКЛ).
- С помощью отвертки открутите винт 
батарейного отсека против часовой стрелки.
- Установите в батарейный отсек батарейку 
типа AАA (не входит в комплект), соблюдая 
полярность, как указано внутри, и закрутите 
винт по часовой стрелке (Рис. 1).

Электропитание :    
Параметры батареек :  DC 1,5 V / 0,45 W
Батарейки          :  1 x 1,5 V "AAA"/LR03 / AM4 (Не входит в комплект)

Требования к батарейкам для Pokitot

Android является товарным знаком компании Google Inc. 
Google Play является товарным знаком компании Google Inc.
Названия Apple, iPhone, iPad, iPod touch и логотип Apple 
являются торговыми марками компании Apple Inc., 
зарегистрированной в США и других странах. App Store 
является знаком обслуживания компании Apple Inc. 

Советы. 
Наилучшая и максимальная производительность достигается 
только при использовании новых щелочных батареек.

Извлеките эти 
батарейки из 
устройства, подняв 
положительный 
контакт каждой из 
них вручную. 

НЕ извлекайте и не 
устанавливайте 
батарейки с 
помощью острых 
или металлических 
инструментов.  

Внимание !

2. предупреждения и предписания

- POKIBOT — это интерактивный робот, который может танцевать, воспроизводить голосовые записи и звуковые эффекты. 
- POKIBOT реагирует на разные звуки. 
•  На стук или хлопки POKIBOT будет реагировать различным образом в зависимости от полученной последовательности 

звуков.
•  POKIBOT преобразует ваше сообщение в голос робота и воспроизведет его.
•  Игрушки POKIBOT могут взаимодействовать друг с другом или другими роботами от Silverlit: Maze Breaker и MacroBot. 

Используйте наше бесплатное приложение, чтобы узнать больше. 
•  Игрушкой POKIBOT можно управлять с помощью приложения для мобильного телефона, которое доступно для устройств 

IOS и Android. 

6.1  НАЧАЛО ИГРЫ: РЕЖИМ ОЖИДАНИЯ
- Установите выключатель питания в положение ВКЛ (ON), и POKIBOT будет готов к игре.
- POKIBOT будет иногда двигаться и говорить.
6.2  РЕЖИМ ДЕЙСТВИЯ

- POKIBOT реагирует на звуки, такие как постукивание пальцем или хлопок в 
ладоши. Ниже приведена реакция робота на различные звуки.
● Одно постукивание (или хлопок в ладоши) — воспроизведение записанного 
сообщения (Рис. 2).
● Два или больше постукиваний (или хлопка в ладоши) — движение или танец (Рис. 3).
6.3  РЕЖИМ РАЗГОВОРА

- POKIBOT может записывать до 3 сообщений, одно сообщение имеет длительность 3 
секунды.

- Нажмите кнопку записи один раз, и лицо игрушки POKIBOT мигнет.
- Когда POKIBOT издаст звуковой сигнал, произнесите сообщение.
- POKIBOT дважды издаст звуковой сигнал, когда запись сообщения будет завершена.
- POKIBOT автоматически воспроизведет последнее сообщение, чтобы подтвердить 

успешную запись.
- POKIBOT автоматически перейдет в режим ожидания после воспроизведения.
- Чтобы удалить записанные сообщения, запишите новые сообщения или нажмите и 

удерживайте кнопку в течение 5 секунд, пока POKIBOT не издаст три звуковых сигнала.
6.4   РЕЖИМ КОМПАНЬОНА

Выполните следующие действия, чтобы установить сопряжение между несколькими 
игрушками POKIBOT.
1. Расположите игрушки Pokibot рядом на расстоянии не более 30 см друг от друга (Рис. 4).
2. Включите одну из игрушек POKIBOT.
3. Включите другую игрушку POKIBOT через 2 секунды, обе игрушки одновременно 
издадут звуковые сигналы. Это означает, что сопряжение выполнено успешно.
4. Повторите шаг 3 для каждой игрушки POKIBOT, которую хотите подключить к другим.
5. Если одна или обе игрушки POKIBOT начинают беспорядочно двигаться или 
говорить, это означает, что они не сопряжены. Начните с шага 2, чтобы снова 
выполнить сопряжение.
6. После сопряжения всех игрушек POKIBOT они будут взаимодействовать друг с 
другом и реагировать на звуки так же, как и в режиме ДЕЙСТВИЯ.

7.1  При отсутствии звуков POKIBOT издает напоминающий сигнал. Напоминающий сигнал будет издаваться каждые 15 секунд.
7.2  После трех повторений напоминающего сигнала POKIBOT перейдет в режим сна.
7.3  Чтобы разбудить игрушку POKIBOT, установите выключатель питания в положение ВЫКЛ (OFF), а затем снова в положение 
ВКЛ (ON). 

6.5  МОБИЛЬНОЕ ПРИЛОЖЕНИЕ
- Загрузите приложение с помощью Apple App Store или Google Play.
- В мобильном приложении доступны функции прямого управления и групповой игры. 

Для получения подробной информации см. инструкции на информационной странице.

БЕСПЛАТНОЕ 
ПРИЛОЖЕНИЕ 

ДЛЯ БОЛЬШЕГО 
ВЕСЕЛЬЯ!

Динамик

Выключатель питания

Крышка 
батарейного 

отсека 

Светящееся лицо

Микрофон

Отверстие для шнурка

Кнопка записи
ИЛИ ЖЕ

ИЛИ ЖЕ

ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ. Реальный отклик игрушки Pokibot на хлопки или постукивание может значительно отличаться в зависимости от 
окружающей среды. Для получения наилучших результатов используйте игрушку Pokibot в тихом помещении, чтобы свести к 
минимуму помехи от окружающих звуков.

3. Обозначение деталей 6. Как играть

Precauções de Segurança: 
Remova as pilhas do brinquedo quando não está a utilizar.
Atenção: Alterações ou modificações não expressamente autorizadas pelo 
fabricante podem anular o direito de uso do produto.

Cuidados e manutenção: 
- Retire sempre as pilhas quando não utilizado durante 
um período prolongado
- Enrole o brinquedo em um pano limpo para armazená-lo.
- Mantenha o brinquedo longe de calor direto.
- Não submergir o brinquedo am água pois 

RAEE
Quando este aparelho deixar de utilizar, remova todas as pilhas e 
elimine em separado. Entregue os aparelhos elétricos nos pontos 
de recolha locais para resíduos de equipamento elétrico e 
eletrónico. Os outros componentes podem ser eliminados junto 
com o lixo doméstico.

Cuidados: 
- As pilhas não recarregáveis não devem ser recarregadas.
- As pilhas recarregáveis devem ser removidas do brinquedo antes de serem 
carregadas.
- As pilhas recarregáveis devem ser carregadas sob supervisão de um adulto.
- Não deve misturar diferentes tipos de pilhas nem pilhas novas com pilhas usadas.
- Devem ser utilizadas apenas pilhas do mesmo tipo ou de tipo equivalente às 
recomendadas.
- As pilhas devem ser inseridas com a polaridade correta. (+ e -)
- As pilhas gastas devem ser removidas do brinquedo.
- Os terminais de alimentação não devem ser colocados em curto-circuito.
- Não misture pilhas novas com pilhas usadas.
- Não misturar pilhas alcalinas, pilhas padrão (zinco-carbono) ou pilhas 
recarregáveis (níquel-cádmio).
Nota: 
- É recomendada orientação parental quando instala ou troca as pilhas.
- Aconselhamos a trocar as pilhas assim que a função apresentar anomalias.
- A folha de instruções e embalagem devem ser guardadas, uma vez que contêm 
informação importante.
- Os usuários devem obedecer rigorosamente ao manual de instruções durante o uso.
- Descarga eletrostática, pode funcionar indevidamente e precisar que o utilizador 
desligue e volte a ligar.  

Para idades 
superiores a 3 anos Atenção !

Peças pequenas - perigo de asfixia.
Contraindicado para crianças com menos de 3 anos

PORTUGUÊS

Este aparelho está em conformidade com a parte 15 dos regulamentos da FCC. 
O funcionamento está sujeito às seguintes duas condições:
1)Este aparelho não deve causar interferência prejudicial, e
2)Este aparelho deve aceitar qualquer interferência recebida, incluindo 
interferência que possa provocar funcionamento indesejável. 
NOTA: Este equipamento foi testado e está em conformidade com os limites 
para um dispositivo digital de Classe B, de acordo com a parte 15 dos 
regulamentos da FCC. Esses limites estão concebidos para facultar proteção 
razoável contra interferência prejudicial numa instalação residencial. Este 
equipamento gera, utiliza e pode radiar energia de frequência rádio e, caso não 
instalado e utilizado de acordo com as instruções, pode provocar interferência 
prejudicial às comunicações de rádio.
Contudo, não há garantias de que irão ocorrer interferências numa instalação 
em específico. Se este equipamento provocar interferência prejudicial em 
receção rádio ou televisiva, o que pode ser determinado ao desligar e ligar o 
equipamento, o utilizador é encorajado a tentar corrigir a interferência através de 
uma ou mais das seguintes medidas:
- Reorientar ou alterar o local da antena recetora.
- Aumentar a separação entre o equipamento e o recetor.
- Ligar o equipamento a uma tomada num circuito diferente daquele em que está 
ligado o recetor.
- Consulte o distribuidor ou um técnico qualificado de rádio/TV para obter ajuda.

Declarações FCC

1. Acessórios incluídos

3. Identificação das peças 6. Como brincar

7. ECONOMIA DE ENERGIA

4. Instalação das pilhas

5. Funcionalidades gerais

Manual de instruções x 1

Alimentação :  
Classificações das pilhas  :  DC 1,5 V / 0,45 W
Pilhas :  1 x 1,5 V "AAA"/LR03 / AM4 (não incluído)

Pokibot necessita de pilhas:

Android é uma marca registada da Google Inc. Google Play é uma 
marca registada da Google Inc.
Apple, o logo Apple, iPhone, iPad e iPod touch são marcas 
registadas da Apple Inc., registadas nos EUA e em outros países. 
App Store é uma marca de serviço da Apple Inc.

Dicas
O melhor e máximo desempenho só podem ser obtidos com 
pilhas novas e alcalinas.

Retire as pilhas do 
aparelho ao puxar 
numa das 
extremidades do 
positivo de cada pilha 
com a mão.

NÃO retire nem 
instale as pilhas 
utilizando 
ferramentas 
afiadas ou de 
metal.

Atenção !

2. Precauções e Declarações

6.1  COMEÇAR A BRINCAR: MODO PAUSA

6.5  APP MÓVEL

APP GRÁTIS 
PARA DIVERSÃO 

EXTRA!

Orifício para Faixa

Altifalante

Interruptor

Compartimento 
das pilhas 

Rosto Iluminado

Microfone
Botão Gravar

NOTA: O desempenho real do POKIBOT a reagir as suas palmas/batidas pode variar consideravelmente com base no ambiente. Para 
melhores resultados, jogue com o POKIBOT numa divisão comparativamente silenciosa para minimizar a interrupção pelo som ambiente
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Especificaciones para las pilas del Pokibot:
Alimentación eléctrica :  
Voltaje y potencia  :  DC 1,5 V / 0,45 W
Pilas               :  1 x 1,5 V AAA / LR03 / AM4  (no incluido)

Piles nécessaires pour le Pokibot:
Alimentazione :  
Livello batteria :  CC 1,5 V / 0,45 W
Quantità e tipo :  1 piles de type 1,5 V «AAA»/LR03/AM4
    (non incluse)
                                      


